
 

 

Scrutiny Streets, 
Environment & 
Homes Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair) 

Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Luke Clancy, Stuart Collins, Paul Scott, Caragh Skipper and 

Vacancy 
 

 Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Robert Canning, Pat Clouder, 
Clive Fraser, Karen Jewitt, Michael Neal and Oni Oviri 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee which 
you are hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 at 6.30 
pm in This meeting is being held remotely.  
 
Jacqueline Harris Baker 
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Stephanie Davis  
020 8726 6000 x84384 
stephanie.davis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 10 May 2021 

 

PLEASE NOTE: Members of the public are welcome to remotely attend this meeting 
via the following web link - http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/12099 
 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Stephanie Davis  
020 8726 6000 x84384  as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 22) 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 29 September 2020 
and 2 February 2021 as an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Investigation into conditions at 1-87 Regina Road, South Norwood 
and the Housing Service Improvement Plan (Pages 23 - 78) 

 To receive the cabinet report of the investigation into conditions at 1-87 
Regina Road and the Housing Service Improvement Plan. 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 



 

 

business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 29 September 2020 at 6.30 pm in This meeting is being held 
remotely; to view the meeting, please click <a href="http://civico.uk/v/8724" alt="Croydon 

Webcasts" title=" Croydon Webcasts ">here</a> 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Richard Chatterjee (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Luke Clancy, Stephen Mann, Vidhi Mohan and 
Caragh Skipper 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Tony Newman, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Paul Scott, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and 
Regeneration ( jobshare) 
Councillor Muhammad Ali 
Councillor Gareth Streeter 
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons 
Councillor Joy Prince 
Shifa Mustapha, Executive Director of Place 
Gavin Hadford, Director Policy & Partnership, Strategy and Partnerships 
Yasmin Ahmed, Senior Strategy Officer 
Dominick Mennie, Spatial Planning – Plan Making Team Leader 
Steve Dennington, Head of Spatial Planning 
Elizabeth Cox, Director, Practice & Consulting, NEF Consulting 
Joe Duggan, Crystal Palace Transition Town 
Kim Oniyah, Commissioner, Citizens Assembly 
Nuala O’Neil. Town Planning Expert 
Jeremy Gill, Croham Valley Residents Association 
 

Apologies: None 

  

PART A 
 

10/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2020 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

11/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

12/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

13/20   
 

Croydon Climate Crisis Commission 
 
The leader of the Council, Tony Newman introduced and outlined the report in 
a Presentation 
 
A Guest representative from the Citizens Assembly added that there was a 
good diverse mix of people on the Assembly. All involved contributed, 
engaged and voiced their different views and opinions. There was some 
commonality of ideas and trends such as communication, awareness and 
engagement with the public. 
 
Following the presentation, Members has the opportunity to raise questions. 
 
A Member express
[...]
network which was underway with improvements to road networks 
to support pedestrians and cyclists. The challenge to the Mayor and Central 
Government was for investment in green economy and jobs and it was 
important for a case to be made collectively on these matters. 
 

Page 6

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7810/Agenda%20item%205%20supplement%2029th-Sep-2020%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Streets%20Environment%20Homes%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=9


 

 
 

A Member commented that more should be done to identify and utilise skills 
within the community as opposed to paying for consultant expertise where 
unnecessary. The use of expertise of partnerships such as Croydon College 
was suggested as a means to counteract financial pressure.  
 
An invited Guest commented that following attendance at the Commission 
meetings a small gap had been identified in that actions groups would like to 
be included and have an opportunity to contribute to work streams. The 
Director of Consulting, NEF welcomed this offer and opportunity presented 
with and agreed to engage and follow up with the Guest following the 
meeting. 
 
A Member further commented that alongside the development of the action 
plan, it was important to identify projects that required limited resources. 
Officers said that this was an idea that has been supported right from the 
beginning, and would continue to be built into the work of the Commission. 
The Commission do not have the resourcing and were reliant on information 
on work or projects that were occurring from the Council. 
 
In response to a Member question on how it will be ensured that the Carbon 
baseline assessment is achieved, how its achievements would be assessed 
and what monitoring framework would be in place to track progress, the 
Leader said that the Carbon Baseline was critical, air monitoring was currently 
not where it needed to be nor was it Borough wide. The priority was to look at 
how to fast track some actions. Officers added that an LGA tool was being 
used that allowed monitoring of direct emission and enabled working out of 
current carbon emissions which gave results of activities owned by the 
Council and those not of the Council to enable comparison. It was important 
to note that there was currently no baseline data for everything and that the 
baseline target referred to the whole borough and not just Croydon Council 
 
It was asked how policy conflict would be monitored such as withdrawal of key 
services and how to balance expectations of the community. Officers say that 
they recognised the broader challenge of impact of different policies but it was 
vital that residents took personal responsibility by assessing what 
sustainability mean for their individual household and how they could play 
their part in realising outcomes. 
 
A question was raised on what was being done to engage the public and 
stakeholders whilst ensuring that they were kept up to date and aware of what 
was happening. Officers said that engagement had been difficult in the last 7 
months but they were keen to continue the approach in activities where 
possible. It was important for the Council form an understanding of developing 
an effective engagement plan and they were waiting for details to emerge 
from the Commission to enable this to be completed. The finer details of the 
engagement plan was still being finalised. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and guests for their attendance and engagement 
with the Sub-Committee 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

14/20   
 

Planning for the future: White Paper 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and Regeneration ( job 
share), Councillor Paul Scott introduced and outlined the report in a 
Presentation 
 
Following the presentation, Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 
 
A Member commented that the proposal presented opportunities, with some 
possibly controversy as the paper was designed to be England wide with 
ideas that may not work as well in Lond
[...]
nded that the 
development of homes must be distributed across the whole Borough in order 
to fulfil the aspiration on numbers and types of homes needed. 
 
In response to a Member question on the impact of the proposals on 
protection for parks, The Cabinet Member said that every park was protected. 
The Council recognised the importance of parks to the infrastructure and 
community of the Borough. It was acknowledged that some open land would 
need to be released for development in order to establish a balance of places 
to build additional homes. 
 
It was further asked whether there was an opportunity for more protection of 
Parks or the ability for bio diversity. The Cabinet Member responded that the 
protection aspect of the plans were very clear. The Prime Minister had 
launched an initiative to protect land and that was supported. There was a 
strategic view on what land was protected such as National Parks. There 
were some protected land in Croydon that was not very good for bio diversity 
and Councillors should be lobbying for greater renewal in order to further 
protect nature and natural spaces across the country. 
 
The Chair thanked officers and invited guests for their engagement with the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
 

15/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This was not required. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.40 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 2 February 2021 at 6.30 pm in This meeting was held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Luke Clancy, Stephen Mann, Vidhi Mohan and 
Caragh Skipper 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Stuart King, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Croydon 
Renewal 
Councillor Oliver Lewis, Cabinet Member for Culture and Regeneration 
Councillor Alisa Flemming, Cabinet Member for Children Young People and 
Learning 
Councillor Jane Avis, Cabinet Member for Homes and Gateway Services 
Councillor Manju Shahul-Hameed, Cabinet Member for Economic Recovery 
and Skills 
Councillor David Wood, Cabinet Member for Communities Safety and Skills 
Councillor Muhammed Ali , Cabinet Member for Sustainable Croydon 
Councillor Sean Fitzsimons 
Shifa Mustapha, Executive Director of Place 
Heather Cheesbrough, Director of Planning and Strategic Transport 
Sarah Hayward, Director Violence Reduction Unit 
Steve Iles, Director of Public Realm 
Stephen Tate, Director Growth Employment and Regeneration 
Geetha Blood, Finance Manager 
  
 

Apologies: None 

  

PART A 
 

1/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Sub-Committee agreed to defer consideration of the minutes till the next 
meeting. 
 

2/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

3/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

4/21   
 

Staff Changes, Service Impact and Response to Budget Reductions 
 

 
 

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member Introduced the item by highlighting 
the strategic context that the meeting would follow. The report in the public 
interest was published on 23 October 2020 which set out the seriousness of 
the Council’s financial situation as well as its governance. Following 
recommendations made, work began to address emerging concerns with the 
commissioning of Price Waterhouse Coopers to undertake a strategic review 
of the Council’s companies. There had also been significant work undertaken 
to submit a request for exceptional financial support from the Ministry of 
Housing Communities and Local Government through a capitalisation v. All of 
the work had been undertaken under the umbrella of the Croydon Renewal 
Plan which includes an Improvement Plan by which the authority would be 
held to account. This session would detail service delivery, budget, current 
savings and impact on 
[...]
had been dramatic changes as 
a result of Covid as to steps that usually would have been taken to maximise 
participation such as public meetings and roadshows. Alternative method such 
as leafletting, regular emails via the Council’s Comms and through the 
voluntary sector was being utilised to generate as much participation as 
possible. Councillors were also being actively encouraged at every opportunity 
to publicise the consultation through their networks.  
 
It was highlighted that staffing attributed to two third of the overall running 
costs for libraries and officers confirmed that staffing amounted to 75% of 
running costs although a lot of libraries operated with a volunteer model. 

Page 16



 

 
 

Croydon’s staff proportion was well within the normal range for library 
services.  
 
It was further asked what choices such as those adopted by other borough 
had been considered when the library service was brought back in house to 
offset budget costs. The Cabinet Member for Culture and Regeneration said 
that the hope was to continue to maintain library services in the same number 
of locations whilst delivering financial savings. In order to do this there will be a 
need for volunteer groups running the libraries and potentially the group would 
have to find significant funds to maintain buildings or look at alternative. The 
Council would work with communities and support them to realise keeping 
libraries services in each location whilst delivering savings. The decision to 
bring the service back in house at the time was in the best interest of Croydon.  
 
In response to a question regarding cuts to the book fund. Officers made it 
clear that there were no proposals to cut the fund again next year. It had been 
cut this year as it could not be spent due to the libraries being shut as a result 
of the pandemic. In November 2019 Croydon joined the libraries consortium 
which provided access to millions of books. 
 
The Director of the Violence Reduc
[...]
y. 

Page 20



 

 
 

2. That officers include in their presentation at the March meeting how 

they intend to align the plans of the Climate Action plan with the 

Budget. 

3. That the Sub-Committee include in the work programme an item on the 

Parks Strategy. 

4. That the proposed Parks Strategy include a Play Policy and for the 

policy to not be limited to play equipment. 

5. That a mitigation plan be brought to a future meeting of the committee 

in the event of rejected by MHCLG of the extension of the Landlord 

Licensing Scheme. 

6. That the asset investment strategy on the prevention of further 

deterioration to the Borough’s highways be brought before the Sub-

Committee prior to its Presentation at Cabinet in May 2021 

7. That a detailed  legacy plan inclusive of timelines be borough before the 

Sub-Committee prior to the commencement of the  prior to the 

commencement of activities as borough of culture 

 
 

  
 
 
 

5/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.24 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



For general release 

REPORT TO:  Scrutiny Streets Environment and Homes Sub-
Committee 

18 May 2021       

SUBJECT: 
Investigation into conditions at 1-87 Regina 

Road, South 

Norwood and the Housing Service Improvement 
Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: 
          Katherine Kerswell, Interim Chief Executive 

Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of  
Place  

CABINET MEMBER: 
                    Cllr Hamida Ali, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice, Cabinet Member 

for Homes  

PERSON LEADING AT 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 

Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of  
Place 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITY 2020-2024 

Implementation of the council’s response to the independent investigation’s 
recommendations is essential in order to ensure that the council provides the best 
quality core housing management service that it can afford and provides value for 
money for its tenants and leaseholders. 
 

 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item was referred from Cabinet to review the 
report and comment as per recommendation 1.13 of 
the Cabinet report of 17 May 2021 

BRIEF FOR THE 
COMMITTEE: 

 

The Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to review the 
attached Cabinet report and together with any new 
information learnt at the meeting, provide any 
comments of recommendations on the attached 
Initial Action Plan. 

 
 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

The Sub-Committee is asked to review the appended Cabinet report and supporting 
documents with a view to submitting comments on the initial action plan, progress in 
implementation and developing the Housing Improvement Plan. 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Sarah Hayward Interim Executive Director of Place 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  4 February 2020 Axis responsive Repairs Contract 
review report 
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20405/Axis%20Contract%20Review%
20Report.pdf 
 
 
 
 
APPENDICES: Cabinet Report – Regina Road Investigation 
                          Appendix 1A Report of Independent Investigation by ARK 
                          Consultancy 
                          Appendix 1B LB Croydon Timeline 
                          Appendix 2 Regina Road Terms of Reference 
                          Appendix 3 Council’s Initial Action Plan   

Page 24

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20405/Axis%20Contract%20Review%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s20405/Axis%20Contract%20Review%20Report.pdf


  

For General Release  
 

REPORT TO: CABINET 17 MAY 2021 

SUBJECT: Investigation into conditions at 1-87 Regina Road, South 
Norwood and the Housing Service Improvement Plan 

LEAD OFFICER: Katherine Kerswell, Interim Chief Executive 

Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of Place 

CABINET MEMBER: Cllr Hamida Ali, Leader of the Council 

Councillor Patricia Hay-Justice, Cabinet Member for 
Ho

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny Streets, Environment & Homes Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 18 May 2021 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Leila Ben-Hassel (Chair); 
Councillor Jeet Bains (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Luke Clancy, Paul Scott and Caragh Skipper 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor  Clive Fraser 
Councillor Jade Appleton 
Councillor Patricia Hay Justice, Cabinet Member for Homes 
Sarah Hayward, Interim Executive Director of Place 
Ozay Ali, Interim Director for Homes and Social Investment 
Yvonne Murray, Director of Housing 
Yaw Boateng, Chair of Tenants and Leaseholders Panel 
Leslie Parry, Tenants and Leaseholders Panel 
   
 

Apologies: Councillor Stuart Collins 

  

PART A 
 

12/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
It was agreed that the minutes would be deferred to the next meeting of the 
sub-committee.. 
 

13/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

14/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

15/21   
 

Investigation into conditions at 1-87 Regina Road, South Norwood and 
the Housing Service Improvement Plan 
 
 
The Interim Executive Director of Place introduced the item and outlined 

details in a Presentation. 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b8768/Agenda%20Item%205%20Supplement%20-%20Presentation%2018th-May-2021%2018.30%20Scrutiny%20Streets%20Environment%20Homes.pdf?T=9


 

 
 

Following the presentation Members had the opportunity to ask questions. 

Points of Clarification 

 In response to a question on whether the decision to extend the 

contract was a key decision or delegated decision. Officers said at 

paper presented to Cabinet was not a key decision paper. 

 Further clarification was sought on funding for services and Members 

were informed that services were funded through rent collection and is 

fed into the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), The HRA which was 

separate to the general Fund was not impacted by the S114 as it was 

rind fenced. The impact to the HRA fund had been the five year rent 

cap. HRA could be spent where it could have a wider benefit for 

resident. Whist some of the fund could be spent on staff if needed but 

most posts in the department was funded through the General Fund. 

A Member questioned how long the issues with disrepair at Regina Road had 

occurred for as the ARK report provided a useful timeline and The Cabinet 

Member advised that it was one of the first questions that had been asked in 

trying to uncover what had led to the failings. A resident had advised that 

issues started on 2017 but was not to the extent that had been witnessed 

recently with the worst of the disrepair occurring in a matter of moth in the 

winter of the lockdown period. There had also been report of water leak 

through the electrics of the properties on February 2021. 

In response to a question on current voids which was thought to be 

approximately 2% of housing stock and how this was related in terms of 

people in temporary accommodation, officers said that there was 1.8% of 

current stock that were voids. Only half were ready and available to let and 

the focus was to get all the properties back in use to alleviate the number of 

people in temporary accommodation. 

A Member asked for clarification on the discrepancies between this paper and 

the Cabinet papers as the Axis contract average void turnaround days of 24 

which was outside the 10 day target. Officers said that the figures presented 

in the Cabinet papers were the overall figures. The 24 day alluded to was the 

period the property was with the contractor, the overall period would be 

longer. Further details on this would be provided following the meeting. 

Details on the amount of voids would be circulated to members following the 

meeting 

A Further question was asked on what that challenges were with re letting of 

properties. Officers said that when properties were handed over from the 

voids team as ready, they properties were places on the website and 

advertised for bidding. Following bidding, the person was invited to view the 

property, they then sign the contract.  The whole process adds to the 

turnaround time and for reporting purposes the total amount of days from 

beginning of void till contract signed by new tenant were included in reports. 

In response to a question on why only a limited conditions survey was carried 

out in 2017 given the age and nature of the building, officers said 



 

 
 

acknowledged that a more detailed survey should have taken place. Reports 

on conditions of assets were now being undertaken and will inform future 

asset management plans 

Concerns were raised on the level of emails that were sent by Councillors 

highlighting issues that were not acted on. Officers acknowledged that upon 

investigation, there had indeed been repeated attempts by residents, MO and 

third parties to communicate their concerns and some of the responses they 

received were unprofessional, It was evident that there had been a distinct 

breakdown of relationship between tenant and staff of Axis as well as the 

Council and this was being addressed by senior staff. 

A Guest highlighted concerns that there was a high number of repairs that 

were not being logged due to responses received by residents when the 

highlighted issues and the number of times they has to contact about the 

same issues before its logged and accepted as a need for repair. 

It was asked how performance management of the housing department was 

being undertaken. The sub-committee was informed that there had been 

issues in the past but there was now an Executive Director in place who 

would have oversight on performance. 

It was commented that the ARK report highlighted issues in every areas of the 

service with things wrong at all levels and it was asked what the plan was 

going forward. Officers acknowledged that it was rare for failings to have 

occurred in all areas. The priority was to address culture which was one of the 

key areas that required attention and focus including ensuring line of visibility 

at senior level. 

A Member suggested that in the spirit of being more proactive than reactive 

that it would be beneficial for Cabinet Members to conduct estate walks in 

order to connect with residents. The Cabinet member responded that she had 

been very committed to conducting Estate Walks and did o whilst she was 

deputy and would continue to be involved in theses visits. Action Plans have 

been developed through the information gathered from going out and meeting 

with residents. It was pointed out that despite the Estate Walks, what was 

occurring would not necessarily have come to light. 

In response to a question on what extent the impact of Covid and lockdown 

would have had on completions of repairs and the situation at Regina Road, 

officers said that during the first lockdown, less repairs were completed due to 

lack of staff as well as tenants not confident in allowing people to come into 

their property.  Emergency works were conducted the number of works 

completed during the summer increased and during the second lockdown in 

winter only urgent repairs were dealt with which resulted in a serious backlog. 

The kitchens and bathrooms programme was also suspended during the 

initial lockdown period due to safety reasons. There was a lot more pressure 

on the contractor on lifting of lockdown. 

The Chair challenged that at the February 2020 sub-committee meeting, it 

was highlighted that there was already a backlog of repairs and members 



 

 
 

were at a time presented with a plan on how this would be cleared, then 

series of lockdowns as a result of the Pandemic further exacerbated the 

matter and caused further backlogs.  The sub-committee had been presented 

a serious of data which reflects that contractually the backlogs were being 

dealt with but in practice this was not the case. This was a major impact and 

disruption on residents and their families’ lives, minor and major repairs not 

being managed well had a severe impact on the wellbeing of residents  

It was highlighted by a Member that there were serious concerns regarding 

monitoring of calls whilst staff were working from home. Calls were not being 

recorded  and this was listed as an issue in the ARK report and it would 

appears that some members of staff  had been taking advantage of the 

situation at a time when services should have been at a high standard due to 

vulnerability of residents. Officers agreed that one of the actions that had to 

be taken was to ensure recording of all calls, monitoring of calls through spot 

checks and mystery shopping exercises using residents as well as 

independent people. 

Members challenged that these were practical questions that should have 

been asked recording call recording as part of Council Silver and Gold 

meetings and there appeared to have been a disconnect as the crisis 

management that emerged from the pandemic was managed extremely well 

but was a lack of pro activeness in other areas. 

Officers agreed that there were actions that needed to be taken as highlighted 

in the ARK report, about the management going forward on this contractor as 

well as others  

A Guest commented that one of the issues discussed on a regular basis as 

part of the housing complaints panel was the apparent disconnect between 

Axis, the Council and residents. This appeared to be a general historic issue 

that should not be linked to the pandemic 

In response to a question on whether the considerable amount of funds spent 

following the Grenfell disaster on installing sprinklers in tower blocks across 

the borough had impacted on other works, officers said that the planned 

maintenance works for the Council had remained the same for the past seven 

years. This was a fundamental issues as there had been limited investments 

on planned maintenance of older stock for a long period of time. The 

expenditure on homes had reduced in real terms over the last seven years 

when it should have increased in line with inflation and taken into 

consideration that the stock was older. A realignment of investment for the 

Council should come out of the surveys that were being conducted and that 

the Councillor would have to spend a lot more money on planned 

maintenance or regeneration. 

It was further commented that the planned maintenance budget had remained 

the same for seven years and it was asked why this was the case for such a 

long period of time. The Cabinet member stated that the seven years covered 

the period that the HRA account was subject to a CPI - 1 which meant that 



 

 
 

rents had been capped by government and this impacted the budget and in 

order to operate within means, the HRA had to factor in some cuts and was 

the principle that the budget had to be operated on. This cap had now been 

lifted and rent levels had been increased and it would enable further 

investment going forward as some works were being done but not to the 

extent that was needed. 

It was highlighted that the Council needed to seriously look at the conditions 

of some of its stock which had been built was a maximum 50 year life span 

which had now exceeded that time frame. 

A guest stated that from a resident’s point of view it was hoped that any 

regeneration does not lead to gentrification and for plans to bare this in mind 

as this was occurring too often. 

It was asked to what extent issues in the housing service was down to 

fragmented organisational structure which included but was not limited to split 

responsibilities, silo working and fragmentation of housing roles  and why it 

had  taken so long for senior management to acknowledge that the set up 

was not working in the interest of tenant. Officers pushed back on this point 

that there had been a proposed restructure by the interim Chief Executive that 

had been published in December 2020 that proposed to bring all the services 

under a new director. Following the report a decision was made to appoint an 

executive director. The consultation finding from the restructure was that a 

single director was the most favoured outcome. 

The point was made that this was only just a new decision, the issues with the 

structure had been in place for a number of years and it should have been 

recognised that the set up was not in the best interest of the residents of 

Croydon.  

 

Officers said that at the time the decision for the original structures was based 

on informed decisions, but this decision was later not reviewed as per 

protocol. 

The report alluded to high caseloads for housing officers and it was asked 

how this was being managed as high caseloads would contribute to officer’s 

ability to give attention to quality of care and attention to residents. Officers 

said that it was a small number of staff that provided poor services and 

exuded unacceptable behaviours. There had been a number of restructures 

which led to reduction of tenancy officers, but created tenancy sustainability 

officers to work with residents and to mitigate some of the work that would 

have to be carried out by tenancy officers. Other models of work had been 

considered and would be explored going forward. The Cabinet Member for 

Homes added that it was important to listen to the staff and the restructures 

that occurred happened under serious circumstances and staff would have 

been under immense pressure and this should be recognised in the contexts 

of how  arrived at the situation. 



 

 
 

In response to a question on what immediate actions following the ARK report 

would be taken to address the culture to improve care, respect and empathy 

for residents which was highlighted as a fundamental issue, The Cabinet 

Member for Home said that Councillors, The Leader and Cabinet members 

had reached out to residents. They led the way as to how it was expected for 

everyone to operate. An Action Plan had been out in place. Residents will be 

listened to and their responses would form the basis of the Plan. To Change 

culture, the Executive Director of Place added that unacceptable behaviour 

was being challenged, working alongside officers with training provided on 

expected Reponses. The Interim Chief Executive and the Interim Executive of 

Housing had met with staff to outline their expectations. Cultural change takes 

time and the Executive Leadership team was committed to changing culture 

by challenging behaviour and setting expectations. 

The Leader made a point on how to involve residents and said this was not 

mapped out in full and collaboration would need to take place to formulating 

the best ways to involve them going forward. The Council could not achieve 

the change it needs to without the residents and their judgement.  

It was asked how risks listed in the ARK report had been updated in the 

corporate risk register, the Executive Director of Place said it had, the risk 

register was under revision and would be presented at the next General 

Purpose and Audit Committee meeting. 

The Chair thanked officers and guests for their attendance and participation in 

the meeting. 

 

 
16/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 22.49 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


